



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CRLMC No.316 of 2026

Kumaresh Barik

....

Petitioner(s)

*Mr. S. Sahoo, B.S. Das,
J.R. Behera, Adv.*

-versus-

Shashadhar Panda & Anr.

....

Opposite Party(s)

Ms. Gayatri Patra, ASC (for O.P. No.2)

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

Order No.

01.

ORDER

30.01.2026

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. In filing the present CRLMC, the Petitioner has challenged for quashing the order dated 26.09.2025 passed by the learned S.D.J.M., Bhadrak in 1CC Case No.130 of 2024 under Annexure-1.

Apart from the above, the Petitioner has also sought for a direction to the learned S.D.J.M., Bhadrak to allow the amendment petition dated 25.06.2025 filed by the Petitioner under Annexure-6 and to carry out necessary corrections mentioned in the amendment petition as per schedule given within a stipulated time.

3. Heard.
4. Issue notice.
5. Learned counsel for the State waives notice on behalf of the Opposite Party No.2. Let an extra copy of the brief be served on her



within three working days hence. She is directed to file reply within one week from the date of receipt of the brief.

6. Notice be issued to the Opposite Party No.1 by Speed Post with A.D. making it returnable by 6th February, 2026. Requisites for issuance of notice shall be filed within three working days hence.

7. List this matter on 10th February, 2026.

8. In the meantime, if the Petitioner makes a request for deferment of the proceedings before the learned trial Court, in the event the matter is listed, the learned trial Court shall consider such request and defer the matter, keeping in view the procrastinating conduct of the present Petitioner and shall grant only a very short adjournment.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge

Sipun